

- Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk, a time honored and vital part of local government exists throughout the world; and
- Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk is the oldest among public servants; and
- Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk provides the professional link between the citizens, the local governing bodies and agencies of government at other levels, and
- Whereas, Professional Municipal Clerks have pledged to be ever mindful of and to apply neutrality and impartiality in rendering equal service to all; and
- **Whereas,** The Professional Municipal Clerk serves as the information center on functions of local government and community; and
- Whereas, Professional Municipal Clerks continually strive to improve the administration of the affairs of the Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk through participation in education programs, seminars, workshops and the annual meetings of their state, provincial, county and international professional organizations; and
- Whereas, 2021 marks the 52nd Annual Professional Municipal Clerks Week, sanctioned by the International Institute of Municipal Clerks (IIMC), and recognized by the Texas Municipal Clerks Association, Inc, honoring the contributions of Municipal Clerks to local governments and communities worldwide.

NOW THEREFORE, I, GEORGE C. FULLER, BY THE POWER VESTED IN ME AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF MAY 2-8, 2021 AS

PROFESSIONAL MUNICIPAL CLERKS WEEK

IN MCKINNEY, TEXAS, AND ENCOURAGE ALL CITIZENS TO JOIN ME IN EXTENDING APPRECIATION TO THE DEDICATED MUNICIPAL CLERKS OF OUR CITY.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS THE 4th DAY OF MAY, 2021.	
ATTEST:	George C. Fuller, Mayor
Empress Drane, City Secretary	